

Notice is hereby given that the Racine County Economic Development & Land Use Planning Committee of the Racine County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on the following petitions at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, August 18, 2014, in the Ives Grove Office Complex Auditorium, 14200 Washington Ave., Sturtevant, WI. This location is handicap accessible. If you have other special needs, call (262) 886-8440 or e-mail [RCPlanningDevelopment@goracine.org](mailto:RCPlanningDevelopment@goracine.org).

Ski Club of Racine County, Inc., Owner  
SBA GC Towers, LLC, Agent

Request a conditional use to amend the 1976 approval to allow an existing mobile service support structure current guyed tower height of 276' (297' top of the lightning rod) and related equipment; 6122 S. English Settlement Road; Parcel Id. No. 002021901011000; Sec. 1, T2N, R19E, Town of Burlington.

Applicants are subject to Art. VI, Div. 19, P-2 Recreational Park District, and Art. X Tower Broadcast Facilities, Chap. 20, Zoning, Racine County Code of Ordinances.

Maria Vargas, Owner  
Israel Vargas  
2052 W. Forest Home Ave.  
Milwaukee, WI 53215

Travelers Inn Motel & Campground & Home Run Haven Baseball Complex, 14017 Durand Ave. (STH 11) and 3400 S. Sylvania Ave. (West Frontage Rd.); Parcel Id Nos. 018032125005001 & 018032125007010; Sec 25, T3N, R21E, Town of Yorkville.

Consideration by the Economic Development & Land Use Planning Committee to revoke the existing conditional use permit for the motel, campground and baseball complex due to repeated and on-going violations of the conditional use permit, as well as failure to correct various code violations relative to the private on-site wastewater treatment system serving this entire site which could create immediate health problems and is a nuisance.

Owner is subject to Sec. 20-1166 Conditional Use Permit Revocation, Chap. 20, Zoning, Racine County Code of Ordinances.

Arthur & Lori Hribar  
4123 6 1/2 Mile Rd.  
Caledonia, WI 53108

Daryl & Christina Lotharius, Agents

Request a conditional use to occupy an existing pole barn with a dog day care, boarding & training facility; 4123 6 1/2 Mile Rd; Parcel Id. No. 012042112026000; Sec. 12, T4N, R21E, Town of Raymond.

Applicants are subject to Art. VI, Div. 24 General Farming & Residential District II, Sec. 20-1018 Pet and Animal Regulations, and Sec. 20-1226 Uses Permitted Conditionally, Chap. 20, Zoning, Racine County Code of Ordinances.

The above petitions are on file at the Racine County Public Works & Development Services Department at the above address. These files are open to public view before the hearing, 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and 12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., Mon. through Fri.

Dates: Aug. 6 & Aug. 11, 2014

---

Julie A. Anderson, Director  
Public Works & Development Services Dept.